
From: Milligan, Patricia
To: Gutierrez, Lori
Cc: Stang, Annette
Subject: RE: KI Delivery Update
Date: Wednesday, August 20, 2014 10:28:42 AM

Hi Lori
  I understand your desire to have the KI by Sept 30th but it will not be shipped until mid-
October.  I apologize for any inconvenience this may cause.  We will advise you if anything
changes in this schedule.
 
Trish
 
From: Gutierrez, Lori [mailto:logutierre@pa.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2014 9:02 AM
To: Milligan, Patricia
Cc: Stang, Annette
Subject: RE: KI Delivery Update
 
Good morning Trish,
 
Pennsylvania was scheduled to do a public distribution of KI on September 9, but cancelled it due to
your email below.  Because the KI is expiring in  12/2014, November is the latest that Pennsylvania
can distribute, with October being a preferred timeframe.  Could you please verify if we can expect a

delivery date no later than September 30th?
 
Thank you for your assistance,
Lori
 
Lori Gutierrez | Manager
Community Preparedness, Planning and Response
Department of Health | Bureau of Public Health Preparedness
130A Kline Plaza | Harrisburg PA  17104
Phone: 717.736.7306 | Fax: 717.346.0643
www.health.state.pa.us
 
 
 

From: Milligan, Patricia [mailto:Patricia.Milligan@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, August 07, 2014 3:05 PM
To: Keller, Tonya K; Potter, Bill@CalOES (Bill.Potter@CalOES.ca.gov); stanburym@michigan.gov;
Augustinus.Ong@dhhs.state.nh.us; Richard.M.Locke@dhhs.state.nh.us;
amanda.fullermoore@dhhs.nc.gov; Bobby.Smith@msdh.ms.gov; Williamson, John A; Hintz, Pamela;
Gutierrez, Lori; David Green; Ken Cochran; Harrison, Steve (VDH; Williams, Steven (MIL; Anderson-
Moore, Michelle Y (DOH; Brice, Joshua R (DOH; Warren, Michael; Ken Cochran;
Andy.repak@dgs.virginia.gov; Lawson, Robert (VDH
Cc: Stang, Annette
Subject: KI Delivery Update
 
Hello,
  I cannot believe that it is already August.  I hope everyone has been enjoying their
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summer.   The KI has been ordered and is expected sometime in late August to early
September.  The tablets are made in Sweden and shipped to the US.  The allotted time
from order to receipt is usually about 90 days, and frequently less.  However, because they
are made outside of the USA, they need to clear not only US Customs but also clearance
from the FDA inspectors.   The tablets are then delivered in bulk to HHS for repackage and
final shipment.   As soon as we have the expected dates for shipment to you we will let you
know.  If there have been any changes in the delivery information or if you need a specific
date or time range for delivery  please let us know ASAP so that we can ensure that your
KI delivery proceeds as smoothly as possible.
 
Thank you for your patience.
 
Best regards,
 

Trish
 
Patricia A. Milligan, CHP, RPh
Senior Level Advisor for Preparedness and Response
Office of Nuclear Security and Incident Response
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Three White Flint North
MS 3WFN-09D-14
11601 Landsdown St.
North Bethesda, MD  20852
301-287-3739
 


